## 191032

## June 26, 2019

**WHEREAS,** the Dallas Water Utilities Department plans to construct a 72-inch water transmission main between the Elm Fork Water Treatment Plant and the Bachman Water Treatment Plant; and

**WHEREAS,** the 72-inch water transmission main is necessary to increase capacity, hydraulic flexibility and redundancy of the overall water delivery system; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Dallas desires to enter into Interlocal Agreements with the City of Carrollton and the City of Farmers Branch to allow the City of Dallas to construct, own, operate and maintain a 72-inch water transmission main within the corporate limits of Carrollton and Farmers Branch; and

**WHEREAS,** there is no cost consideration to the City of Dallas associated with this agreement.

## Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

**SECTION 1.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Interlocal Agreements with the City of Carrollton and the City of Farmers Branch, approved as to form by the City Attorney, to construct, own, operate and maintain a 72-inch diameter water transmission main within the corporate limits of Carrollton and Farmers Branch.

**SECTION 2.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

